
2019 

Learning Guide in 

Methods of 
Research 

Alberto D. Yazon, Ph.D 
Eden C. Callo, Ed.D 
Lerma P. Buenvinida, Ed.D 



Leaming Guide in 

Methods of 
Research 

at 
Alberto o>i-azon, Ph.D -- 
Eden C. Callo Ed.D 

Lerma P. Buenvinida, Ed.D 

1657 ·> • 

" ·' 

Wiseman's Books Trading, Inc. 



Philippine Copyright, 2019 

By: 

Wiseman's Books Trading, Inc. 

and 

Alberto D. Yazon, Ph.D · 
Eden C. Callo, Ed.D 

Lerma P. Buenvinida, Ed.D 

PUBLISHED AND DISTRIBUTED BY: 

WISEMAN'S BOOKS TRADING, INC. 

ISBN: 978-621-418-056-1 

All Rights Reserved 

No part of this book may be reproduced or transmitted in 
any form or by means, electronic or mechanical, including 
photocopying, recording or by any information storage and 
retrieval system, without permission in writing from the ' 

publisher and author. 

Any copy of this book without the signature of the author is 
considered from illegal source or is in possession of one who 

_ . . . has no authority to dispose of the same. 



PREFACE 

This book has been conceptualized out of authors' love and 
passion for research. As a researcher, a research toolbox such as 
this will guide you as soon as you conduct your own research. The 
concepts in this material are explained in simplest form. Illustrative 
examples cut across disciplines or major fields of specialization 
to deepen your understanding and appreciation of the concepts. 
Throughout the text, there are lesson checks at the end of every 
chapter to gauge if the intended learning outcomes of this course 
are achieved. 

It highlights the basic concepts of research, ethics in 
research, the research process and research variables, research 
problem, locating and reviewing literature, research methodology, 
writing a research proposal, and data analysis, presentation and 
interpretation. 

The authors fervently hope that this learning material can 
assist you in your quest for continual improvement. May you also 
find this book informative, comprehensive, interesting and useful. 

-A.D.Y 
-E.C.C 
-L.P.B 

i 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Preface 
Introduction to the Course 

Chapter 1: Basic Concepts in Research 
1.1. Introduction to Research 
1.2. Definition of Research 
1.3. Importance of Research 
1.4. Principles of Educational Research 
1.5. Classification of Research 
1.6. General Types of Research 
1.7.Approaches to Qualitative Research 
1.8. Oilier Types of Research 

Lesson Check 1 

Chapter 2: Ethics in Research 
2.1. Ethical in Research 
2.2. Ethical Consideration in Research 

Lesson Check 2 

i 
iv 

1 
2 
2 
3 
4 
9 
10 
11 
13 
14 

19 
20 
20 
24 

Chapter 3: The Research Process and Research Variables 25 
3.1. The Research Process 26 

· 3.2. The Research Variables 28 
3.3. Levels of Measurement 32 

Lesson Check3 34 

Chapter 4: The Research Problem 
4.1. Conceptualizing a Research Study 
4.2.Research Problem, Purpose, Questions, 

and Hypothesis 
4.3.Sources of Problem for Investigation 
4.4. Writing a Research Title 
4.5.Writing an Introduction 
4.6. Writing the Background of the Study 
4.7. Theoretical Framework 
4.8. Conceptual Framework 
4.9. Stating the Problem 
4.10.Formulating the Hypothesis 
Lesson Check 4 

37 
38 

39 
39 
43 
45 
47 
49 
51 
53 
54 
56 

ii 



Chapter 5: Locating and Reviewing the Literature 
5.1. Importance of a Literature Review 
5.2. Types of Sources 
5.3. Steps in Searching for a Literature 
5.4. Ways to do a Literature Search 
5.5. Wnting the Literature Review Report 

Lesson Check 5 

Chapter 6: Research Methodology 
6.1. The Research Design 
6.2. Describing the Respondents of the Study 
6.3. Population and Sample 
6.4. Sample Size 
6.5. Sampling Techniques 
6.6. Instrumentation 
6.7. Validity and Reliability 
6.8. Research Instrument 
6.9.Statistical Tools 

Lesson Check 6 

Chapter 7: Writing a Research Proposal 
7.1.Sample Title Page 
7.2. Guidelines in Writing Chapter 1 
7.3. Guidelines in Writing Chapter 2 
7.4. Guidelines in Writing Chapter 3 

Lesson Check 7 

57 
58 
58 
60 
60 
62 
63 

65 
66 
76 
77 
78 
81 
84 
85 
89 
96 
99 

101 
103 
103 
106 
108 
110 

Chapter 8: Data Analysis, Presentation, 
and Interpretation 

8.1. Descriptive Statistics 
8.2. Inferential Statistics 
8.3. Choosing Appropriate Statistical Tools 
8.4. Data Presentation, Discussion and Interpretation 

References 

111 
112 
130 
132 
136 
141 

iii 


