2019

Learning Guide in Methods of Research

Alberto D. Yazon, Ph.D Eden C. Callo, Ed.D Lerma P. Buenvinida, Ed.D

Learning Guide in Methods of Research

CICS ... Carrie

Alberto D. Yazon, Ph.D Eden C. Callo Ed.D Lerma P. Buenvinida, Ed.D

Anna may taleng a did

1657



Wiseman's Books Trading, Inc.

Philippine Copyright, 2019

By:

Wiseman's Books Trading, Inc.

and

Alberto D. Yazon, Ph.D Eden C. Callo, Ed.D Lerma P. Buenvinida, Ed.D

PUBLISHED AND DISTRIBUTED BY: WISEMAN'S BOOKS TRADING, INC.

ISBN: 978-621-418-056-1

Win. Ed. D

All Rights Reserved

No part of this book may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording or by any information storage and retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publisher and author.

Any copy of this book without the signature of the author is considered from illegal source or is in possession of one who has no authority to dispose of the same.

PREFACE MAI

This book has been conceptualized out of authors' love and passion for research. As a researcher, a research toolbox such as this will guide you as soon as you conduct your own research. The concepts in this material are explained in simplest form. Illustrative examples cut across disciplines or major fields of specialization to deepen your understanding and appreciation of the concepts. Throughout the text, there are lesson checks at the end of every chapter to gauge if the intended learning outcomes of this course are achieved.

It highlights the basic concepts of research, ethics in research, the research process and research variables, research problem, locating and reviewing literature, research methodology, writing a research proposal, and data analysis, presentation and interpretation.

The authors fervently hope that this learning material can assist you in your quest for continual improvement. May you also find this book informative, comprehensive, interesting and useful.

ne use Merch

response to the second second

od samford apogress makes All admit dominal to A

Charles to The bosesmit Propins

ther I to Maryana At . A

Constitution of the Consti

-A.D.Y -E.C.C -L.P.B

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preface Introduction to the Course	i iv
Chapter 1: Basic Concepts in Research 1.1. Introduction to Research 1.2. Definition of Research 1.3. Importance of Research 1.4. Principles of Educational Research 1.5. Classification of Research 1.6. General Types of Research 1.7. Approaches to Qualitative Research 1.8. Other Types of Research Lesson Check 1	1 2 2 3 4 9 10 11 13 14
Chapter 2: Ethics in Research 2.1. Ethical in Research 2.2. Ethical Consideration in Research Lesson Check 2	19 20 20 24
Chapter 3: The Research Process and Research Variable 3.1. The Research Process 3.2. The Research Variables 3.3. Levels of Measurement Lesson Check 3	25 26 28 32 34
Chapter 4: The Research Problem 4.1. Conceptualizing a Research Study 4.2. Research Problem, Purpose, Questions, and Hypothesis 4.3. Sources of Problem for Investigation 4.4. Writing a Research Title 4.5. Writing an Introduction 4.6. Writing the Background of the Study 4.7. Theoretical Framework 4.8. Conceptual Framework 4.9. Stating the Problem 4.10. Formulating the Hypothesis	37 38 39 39 43 45 47 49 51 53 54
Lesson Check 4	56

Chapter 5: Locating and Reviewing the Literature 5.1. Importance of a Literature Review 5.2. Types of Sources 5.3. Steps in Searching for a Literature 5.4. Ways to do a Literature Search 5.5. Writing the Literature Review Report Lesson Check 5	57 58 58 60 60 62 63
Chapter 6: Research Methodology 6.1. The Research Design 6.2. Describing the Respondents of the Study 6.3. Population and Sample 6.4. Sample Size 6.5. Sampling Techniques 6.6. Instrumentation 6.7. Validity and Reliability 6.8. Research Instrument 6.9. Statistical Tools Lesson Check 6	65 66 76 77 78 81 84 85 89 96
Chapter 7: Writing a Research Proposal 7.1. Sample Title Page 7.2. Guidelines in Writing Chapter 1 7.3. Guidelines in Writing Chapter 2 7.4. Guidelines in Writing Chapter 3 Lesson Check 7	101 103 103 106 108 110
Chapter 8: Data Analysis, Presentation, and Interpretation 8.1. Descriptive Statistics 8.2. Inferential Statistics 8.3. Choosing Appropriate Statistical Tools 8.4. Data Presentation, Discussion and Interpretation References	111 112 130 132 136